

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE  
NASHVILLE DIVISION

JACKSON COUNTY EMPLOYEES’	)	Civil Action No. 3:18-cv-01368
RETIREMENT SYSTEM, Individually and on	)	
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,	)	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	Hon. William L. Campbell, Jr.
	)	Magistrate Judge Alistair Newbern
vs.	)	
	)	PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM OF LAW
CARLOS GHOSN, et al.,	)	IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR (i)
	)	PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF
Defendants.	)	SETTLEMENT, (ii) CLASS
	)	CERTIFICATION, AND (iii) APPROVAL
_____	)	OF NOTICE TO THE CLASS

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. THE TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT.....	3
III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT MERITS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL .....	6
A. Plaintiffs and Lead Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class.....	7
B. The Settlement Is the Result of a Thorough, Rigorous and Arm’s-Length Negotiation Process .....	7
C. The Settlement Also Satisfies Rule 23(e)(2)(C)’s Adequacy Criteria.....	8
1. The Settlement Is Adequate in Light of the Costs, Risks and Delay of Trial and Appeal .....	8
2. The Method of Distributing Relief Is Effective.....	10
3. Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses .....	11
4. Identification of Agreements .....	12
D. Class Members Are Treated Equitably .....	12
E. The Judgment of Experienced Trial Counsel.....	12
F. The Sixth Circuit’s Public Interest Factor Is Satisfied.....	13
IV. THE PROPOSED NOTICE PROGRAM IS APPROPRIATE .....	14
V. THE COURT SHOULD PRELIMINARILY CERTIFY THE CLASS .....	16
A. The Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(a) .....	17
1. Numerosity.....	17
2. Commonality.....	17
3. Typicality .....	18
4. Adequacy of Class Representatives .....	19
B. The Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b) .....	21
VI. PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF EVENTS.....	23

VII. CONCLUSION.....24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	21
<i>Beach v. Healthways, Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33765 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 2, 2010).....	16
<i>Bovee v. Coopers &amp; Lybrand</i> , 216 F.R.D. 596 (S.D. Ohio 2003).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Burges v. Bancorpsouth, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2772122 (M.D. Tenn. June 26, 2017).....	18
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	23
<i>Canaday v. Anthem Cos.</i> , 9 F.4th 392 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	9
<i>Cates v. Cooper Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 253 F.R.D. 422 (N.D. Ohio 2008) .....	18
<i>Daffin v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>Deutschman v. Beneficial Corp.</i> , 132 F.R.D. 359 (D. Del. 1990) .....	20
<i>Fidel v. Farley</i> , 534 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>Franks v. Kroger Co.</i> , 649 F.2d 1216 (6th Cir. 1981), <i>vacated on other grounds and modified</i> , 670 F.2d 71 (6th Cir. 1982) .....	13
<i>Garden City Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Psychiatric Sols., Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44445 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 29, 2012) .....	16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Grae v. Corrections Corp. of Am., et al.</i> , No. 3:16-cv-02267, slip op. (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 8, 2021) .....	11

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Hyland v. HomeServices of Am., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 122608 (W.D. Ky. Jan. 17, 2012).....	8
<i>In re Accredo Health, Inc.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97621 (W.D. Tenn. Mar. 7, 2006) .....	17
<i>In re Am. Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>In re Cardinal Health Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 752 (S.D. Ohio 2007) .....	20
<i>In re Direct Gen. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56128 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 8, 2006) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>In re Genworth Fin. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132269 (E.D. Va. Sept. 26, 2016).....	11
<i>In re Se. Milk Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70167 (E.D. Tenn. May 17, 2013).....	11
<i>In re Skelaxin Metaxalone Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60214 (E.D. Tenn. Apr. 30, 2014).....	13
<i>In re Skelaxin (Metaxalone) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91661 (E.D. Tenn. June 30, 2014).....	11
<i>In re Teletronics Pacing Sys., Inc.</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 985 (S.D. Ohio 2001) .....	6
<i>IUE-CWA v. GMC</i> , 238 F.R.D. 583 (E.D. Mich. 2006) .....	13
<i>Kizer v. Summit Partners, L.P.</i> , 2012 WL 1598066 (E.D. Tenn. May 7, 2012).....	15
<i>Miracle v. Bullitt Cnty., Ky.</i> , 2008 WL 3850477 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 15, 2008) .....	8
<i>Motter v. O'Brien</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79982 (S.D. Ohio June 12, 2014) .....	13, 14
<i>NYS Tchrs' Ret. Sys. v. GMC</i> , 315 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Mich. 2016), <i>aff'd sub nom. Marro v. NYS Tchrs' Ret. Sys.</i> , 2017 WL 6398014 (6th Cir. Nov. 27, 2017).....	10

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Picard Chem. Inc. Profit Sharing Plan v. Perrigo Co.</i> , 1996 WL 739170 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 27, 1996) .....	22
<i>Putnam v. Davies</i> , 169 F.R.D. 89 (S.D. Ohio 1996) .....	17
<i>Randleman v. Fid. Nat'l Title Ins. Co.</i> , 247 F.R.D. 528 (N.D. Ohio 2008) .....	16, 17
<i>Ross v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Co.</i> , 257 F.R.D. 435 (S.D. Ohio 2009) .....	17
<i>Schuh v. HCA Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 4716231 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 22, 2014) .....	20
<i>Sprague v. GMC</i> , 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	19
<i>Stout v. J.D. Byrider</i> , 228 F.3d 709 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	19
<i>The Eshe Fund v. Fifth Third Bancorp</i> , No. 1:08-cv-00421, slip op. (S.D. Ohio Nov. 20, 2013) .....	11
<i>UAW v. GMC</i> , 497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	13
<i>Weinberg v. Insituform Techs.</i> , 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5124 (W.D. Tenn. Apr. 10, 1995) .....	21, 22
<i>Williams v. Vukovich</i> , 720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	12, 15
<i>Winslow v. BancorpSouth, Inc.</i> , No. 3:10-cv-00463, slip op. (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 31, 2012) .....	20

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

15 U.S.C.	
§78j(b) .....	19
§78t(a) .....	19
§78u-4(a)(4) .....	3, 4, 11
§78u-4(a)(7) .....	15

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 23 .....3, 18, 23  
Rule 23(a).....16, 19  
Rule 23(a)(1).....16, 17  
Rule 23(a)(2).....2, 17  
Rule 23(a)(3).....18  
Rule 23(a)(4).....19, 20  
Rule 23(b) .....20, 21  
Rule 23(b)(3).....21, 23  
Rule 23(c)(2).....15  
Rule 23(e)(1).....2, 5  
Rule 23(e)(1)(B).....14, 15  
Rule 23(e).....7, 14  
Rule 23(e)(2).....2, 5, 6  
Rule 23(e)(2)(A) .....7  
Rule 23(e)(2)(B).....7  
Rule 23(e)(2)(C).....8  
Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(i).....8  
Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii).....9  
Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iii).....11  
Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iv).....12  
Rule 23(e)(2)(D) .....12  
Rule 23(e)(3).....6, 12

Treasury Regulations

§1.468B-1.....4
